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Ausley, McMullen, McGehee, Carothers B. Proctor
Attorneys at Lew
Washinglon Square Building
227 S Celhoun Street - 3230!
P O Box 39} - 32302
Teallahasseo. Florida

Telephone BO4a 224-015
Telecop.or BOa 222-7560 Mein Buiding
Telecopiar 804 222 7109 Reol Lsiete
Teloscper Q01 222-7952 Utiklies

January 24, 1994

HAND DELIVERED

Mr. Staeve C. Tribble, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission 218 S LY
101 East Gaines Street e 3
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

FRl N o Rk B
2% ‘--.«hi-

Re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause
with Generating Performance Incentive Factor;

FPSC_Docket No. WiaRsRE:
Dear Mr. Tribble:

Enclosed for filing in the above docket, on behalf of Tampa
Electric Company, are fifteen (15) copies of each of the following:

p0?93-G4 1. Petition of Tampa Electric Company.
4[2. Prepared Direct Testimony of Mary Jo Pennino and Exhibit
00775"4 (MJP-2) regarding Tampa Electric’s projected Total Fuel and

Purchased Power Cost Recovery Factors and Exhibit (MJP-3)
regarding projected Capacity Cost Recovery Factors for the
period April 1994 - September 1994.

Prepared Direct Testimony of E. A. Townes and R. F. Tomczak
and Exhibit (RFT/EAT-2) regarding Schedules Supportiing the
0il Backout Cost Recovery Factor for the period April 1994 -
September 1994 and Exhibit (RFT/EAT-3) regarding the Gannon
Conversion Project Comparison of Projected Payoff with
Original Estimate as of November 1993.

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping the
duplicate copy of this letter and returning same to this writer.

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter.
Sincerely,

ames D. Beasley
JDB/pp

encls.

cc: All Parties of Record (w/enc.)
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
DOCKET NO. 940001-BI

OIL BACKOUT

SUBMITTED FOR FILING 01/24/94

BRFORE THR FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY
or

. ELIZABETH A.

Would you please state your name and address?

My name is Elizabeth A. Townes. My business address is

702 North Franklin Street, Tampa, Florida 33602.

Please describe your educational background and

experience.

I received a Bachelor of Business Administration degree in
Accounting from Florida Intermational University in 1978
and a Master of Business Administration from the
University of Tampa in 1982. I am a Certified Public
Accountant in the state of Florida and a Member of the
Florida Institute of Certified Public Accountants and

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

Prior to joining Tampa Electric Company in January 1982, I
was employed by General Telephone Company of Florida. I
joined Tampa Electric as a regulatory accountant. In

September 1983, I was promoted to Manager-Regulatory
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Control and subsequently in February 1991, I was promoted

to my current position as Assistant Controller.

My current responsibilities include accounting for fuel
activities, conservation, oil backout and other regulatory
accounting areas, and the revenue and financial reporting

functions, and accounts payable.

Ms. Townes, what is the purpose of your testimony in this

proceeding?

The purpose of my testimony is to present a .sumuaxy
camputation of the estimated 0il Backout Cost Recovery
Factor to be collected during the six-month projection
period beginning April 1994 and ending September 1994,
including the estimated true-up adjustment required as of

March 1994.

Have you prepared documents in support of your testimony?

Yes. I have jointly prepared with Mr. Tomczak a composite
exhibit titled *®Schedules Supporting O0il Backout Cost
Recovery Factor" indicated as Exhibit No. (RFT/EAT-2).
This exhibit is a summary of the detailed computations,
prepared under my supervision and direction, to derive the
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estimated 0il Backout Cost Recovery Factor. This exhibit
consists of s8ix documents and I will make references in my
testimony to each of the documents and explain the
development, or source, of each line item. I have also
jointly prepared with Mr. Tomczak Exhibit No. (RFT/EAT-3)
titled rComparison of Projected Payoff with Original
Estimate, as of November 1993." This exhibit provides a
comparison of the estimated payback of the Gannon
conversion project with the original projection submitted

during the 1982 qualification hearings.

Ms. Townes, would you first please summarize the key

assumptions used in your derivation of the estimated

factor?

Yes. The key assumptions involved with the determination
of the factor for the projection period are the estimated
fuel savinas, the estimated revenue requirements
associated with the converted Gannon Units and common
facilities, the estimated energy sales, and the estimated

true-up as of March 1994.

What is the estimated 0il Backout Cost Recovery Factor
which you have determined for the six-month projection
period ended September 19947

3
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The factor .which I have determined to be appropriate for

the projection period is .073 cents per kilowatt hour.

This factor is shown on line 19, of Document 1.
Please explain the camputations shown on Document 1.

The camputations begin with the estimated energy sales
during the projection period shown on 1line 1. These
amounts are consistent with the company’s fuel adjustment
filing in this docket. Lines 2 through 4 reflect the
estimated fuel savings supplied by Mr. Tomczak. Lines 5
through 10 reflect a computation of the estimated revenue
requirements associated with the Gannon 0il Backout
Project. Lines 11 through 13 reflect a computation of the
estimated net savings and the amount available for
additional depreciation under the Clause, as determined on
a six-month basis. Lines 14 through 19 reflect the
computation of the 0il Backout Cost Recovery Factor
including the estimated net true-up adjustment required as

of March 1994.

Ms. Townes, please explain your computation of revenue

requirements shown on lines 5 through 10.

The computation begins on 1line 5 with the estimated

4
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straight-line depreciation expense associated with the
various components of the Plant in Service investment.
The monthly provisions for depreciation reflected on line
5 are based on the currently approved depreciation rates
for the various components of the Plant in Service
investment. Line 6 reflects the estimated interest
carrying cost of the Plant in Service investment. The
projected monthly interest expense is determined based on
the projected debt cost applied to the average debt
balance for each month. Income tax expense, shown on line
7, 1is computed on Document 3. The estimated monthly
property tax expense is shown as Taxes Other Than Income
Taxes on line 8. The amounts shown on line 9 represent
the operation and maintenance expense differential which
was furnished by Mr. Tomczak. Total revenue requirements
reflected on 1line 10 represent the sum of all revenue

requirement components shown on lines S5 through 9.

Ms. Townes, would you please explain Document 2 reflecting

your computation of the Plant in Service investment?

Yes. Line 1 of Document 2 reflects the actual unrecovered
investment in Plant in Service at the beginning of each
month shown. Since no additional expenditures are
currently anticipated, line 2 indicates no additions to

5
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Plant in Service. Line 5 reflects the provision for
depreciation for the period. These are the same amounts
shown on liﬁe 5 of Documents 1 and 5. Line 6 reflects the
additional depreciation permitted under the 0il Backout
Recovery Clause, equivalent to 2/3 of the estimated net
savings which is shown on line 13 of Documents 1 and 5.
Line 7 reflects the estimated net unrecovered investment

in Plaant in Service at the end of the month.

Ms. Townes, would you please explain further the
camputation of income tax expense reflected on line 7 of

Documents 1 and 57

Yes. The computation of these amounts is shown on
Document 3. Referring to Document 3, lines 1 through 5
agree with amounts shown as components of revenue
requirements including those associated with additional
depreciation, on lines 5, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 13 on Documents
1 and 5. Line 7 reflects the portion of depreciation on
line 2 which represents depreciation of the equity portion
of AFUDC capitalized during construction. As this amount
is not tax deductible, it represents a ‘"permanent"
difference between book and tax basis of plant. Thus,
this portion of depreciation expense for each month must
be added back to book income to compute income before

6
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Q.

income taxes on line 8. Line 9 reflects the income tax
expense before ratable amortization of investment tax
credits using an effective income tax rate of 38.575%.
Line 10 reflects the ratable amortization of investment
tax credit consistent with the investment recovery via
depreciation expense. Line 11 reflects the total income

tax expense which agrees with amounts shown on line 7 of

Documents 1 and S.

Ms. Townes, you indicated earlier that a key assumption in
determining the factor for this projection period is the
estimated true-up adjustment required for the six-month
period ending March 1994. Please explain the calculation

of the net true-up adjustment.

The projected cumulative net true-up adjustment as of
March 1994 represents an overrecovery of $609,239 as shown
on line 15 of Document 1. The true-up adjustment is

calculated on Documents 4, 5 and 6.

The computation begins on Document 4 with the estimated
tariff revenues to be billed under the Clause for each
month in the period from October 1993 through March 1994,
shown on Line 1. The 0il Backout Revenue applicable to
this period is then reduced by the estimated/actual cost

7
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recovery under the Clause for each month in the period
from October 1993 through March 1994. The amounts on Line
4 are calculated on Document 5. To this true-up provision
shown on Line S .by month, is added the beginning of the
month true-up and interest provision, shown on Line 6 for
a cumulative end of the period net true-up before
interest, shown on Line 8. The resulting estimated true-
up provision at March 1994, of $609,239 is shown on Line

10 of Document 4.

What was the projected true-up amount for the six months
ended September 1993 which was included in the 0il Backout

cost recovery for the period October 1993 - March 19947

In the filihg dated July 7, 1993, the company projected a
cumulative underrecovery of $4,605 as of September 1993
which 1is currently being collected. The actual
overrecovery at September 1993 was $193,724, as reflected
on line 6 of Document 4. The actual overrecovery at
September 30, 1993, 1is due to lower than anticipated

interest expense.

What is the status of the estimated payback of the Gannon

conversion project?
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A.

As shown on Exhibit No. (RFT/RAT-3), titled *"Comparison of
Projected Payoff with Original BEstimate, as of
November 1993," cost recovery is now projected for 2000.
The delay in recovery from the original projection
submitted during the 1982 qualification hearings is due

primarily to reduced estimated fuel savings, as sponsored

by Mr. Tomczak.

Please explain any significant variances noted in the

payoff comparison.

Actual straight-line depreciation is 1less than the
original projection in 1982 due to overestimating the
depreciation associated with early retirement of the

existing plant.

Significant variances noted in the cost of capital and
income tax components are due to the current estimate
being based on the approved 100% debt financing; whereas,
the original estimate was based on conventional financing,
which included a combination of debt and equity. Since
conventional financing included an equity component,
income taxes were provided on the return associated with

the equity component.
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An estimate for taxes other than income taxes was not
included in the original estimate. An estimate is now

included since property taxes can be more reasonably

determined.

In the original estimate, revenue taxes were included as
part of the base revenue requirement (the sum of straight-

line depreciation, cost of capital, income taxes, taxes

other than income taxes, operation and maintenance
differential, and revenue taxes). Revenue taxes are now
excluded from the base revenue requirement. The

Regulatory Assessment fee is included in the total to be

billed by grossing up the 0il Backout factor.

The net result of the changes between the original and
current estimate is a decrease in Dbase revenue
requirement. However, the expected additional
depreciation has declined due to reduced fuel savings.
Additional depreciation is computed as two-thirds of the
excess of fuel savings over the base revenue requirement
determined on a six-month filing period as regquired under

the 0il Backout Clause.

Ms. Townes, does this conclude your testimony?
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it does.
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
DOCKBT NO. 540001-EI

OIL BACKOUT

SUBKITTED FOR FILING 01/24/94

BEFORE TEE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY
OF

R. F. TOMCZAK

Please state your name, address and occupation.

My name is Robert F. Tomczak. My mailing address is P. O.
Box 111, Tampa, Florida 33601, and my business address is
6820 South Tamiami Trail, North Ruskin, Florida 33570. I
am Vice FPresident-Production Operations and Maintenance of

Tampa Electric Company.

Please furnish a brief outline of your educational

background and business experience.

I graduated in 1962 from the University of Buffalo with a
Bachelor of Science degree in Industrial Engineering. 1In
1970, I completed the Public Utility Executive Course at
the Georgia 1Institute of Technology, and in 1984 I
completed the Public Utility Executive Program at the
University of Michigan. My career at Tampa Electric
Company began in 1962 when I was employed as a
Distribution Engineer. Since that time I have served as

Meter Engineer, Manager of Meter Operations, General
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Q.

Manager of Western Service Area, Assistant to the
President, Manager - Gannon Station, General Manager -
Traveling Maintenance, Assistant to the Vice President -
Production, and General Manager - Production Services. In
1985, I was elected to my current position as Vice

President - Production Operations and Maintenance.

Will you describe some of the responsibilities of your

present position?

As Vice President - Production Operations and Maintenance,
I am responsible for the engineering, operation,
maintenance, and construction of the power production
facilities to include safety of personnel and equipment,
security, ‘training, control of  <costs, and various

personnel and administrative functiomns.
Mr. Tomczak, what is the objective of your testimony?

The objective of my testimony is to present the cost
associated with the conversion of four of Tampa Electric
Company’s generating units from oil to coal. 1In addition,
I will sponsor the calculation of the operation and
maintenance expense differential and the determination of

fuel savings for the projection period and the projected

2
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payoff period.

How does your testimony relate to the testimony of- other

witnesses in this proceeding?

Ms. Blizabeth Townes is sponsoring the overall calculation
of the campany’s 0il Backout Cost Recovery Pactor for the
period April 1994 - September 1994, as well as the
estimated payoff period for the total project. In these
calculatioﬁs, Ms. Townes develops the basic revenue
requirements of the project using the actual cost of the
conversion assets, and my projection of the operation and
maintenance expense differential and the fuel savings
resulting from the conversion. Kilowatt-hour sales and
fuel costs are consistent with those used in the company’s

fuel adjustment filing.
Have you prepared documents in support of your testimony?

Yes. I have prepared portions of documents which are
included in a composite Exhibit No. (RFT/EAT-2) titled
"Schedules Supporting O0il Backout Cost Recovery Factor"
and Exhibit No. (RFT/EAT-3) titled "Comparison of
Projected Payoff with Original Estimate, as of November
N9 3 pmlt These exhibits are being jointly sponsored by

3
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- ig the status of the project?

conversion of Masmsm ymim 1 Ehmsumk 1 dmsm oil to

L is complete. mercial

gervice as follows:

Unit 1 October &, 1985
Unit 2 may 23, 1985
Unit 3 July 12, 1984
Unit 4 November 7, 1883

What is the cost of the 0il Backout assetis which are
included in the cost recovery computation in this

proceeding?

The total cost of the conversion project to be recovered
through the Clause is $140.5 million. No additicmal

expenditures are anticipated.

What are shigh Wi+ occur as a

regult < aon 1

during the proiection period?
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A.

As shown on Line 4 of Document 1, total fuel savings
resulting from the project for the period April 1994 -
September 1994 are expected to be $4,088,710. This amount
is based upon the difference in fuel expenses from
production costing runs which simulate dispatch of all
generating units with and without the conversion of the
Gannon units. The assumptions for sales, unit ratings,
heat rates, coal and No. 6 o0il prices and availability
factors are consistent with those used by the campany in

its fuel adjustment filing in this docket.

Have you calculated the projected operating and
maintenance expense differential of the project for April

1994 - September 1994?

Yes, I have calculated the operation and maintenance
expense differential for this period to be $1,820,793 as

shown on line 9 of Document 1.

Please explain how the operation and maintenance expense

differential was calculated.

The operation and maintenance differential consists of the
oil/non-o0il operating expense differential and other
projected costs resulting from the 0il Backout project.

5
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This differential was calculated by applying a percentage
representing the increased operation and maintenance costs
associated with coal-firing to total projected operation
and maintenance expenses pertaining to the converted
Gannon units. The percentage was derived by comparing
historical . operation and maintenance costs for Gannon
units 1-4 as oil-fired to historical operation and
maintepance costs for Gannon units 5§ and 6 as coal-fired.
Specifically identifiable costs to be incurred to camply
with the 0il Backout Cost Recovery Rule were added to the
operating expense differential to derive the total

operation and maintenance differential.

The operation and maintenance differential as shown on
Bxhibit No. (RFT/EAT-3) "Comparison of Projected Payoff
with Original Estimate, as of November 1993, 1is now
higher than the original estimate since the original
estimate did not include maintaining the assets required
for dual firing capability. In addition, the current
estimate is based on more detailed engineering estimates

and actual experience associated with the converted units.

Mr. Tomczak, please explain the decrease in fuel savings

indicated on the projected payoff exhibit.
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The reduction in fuel savings is due to a decrease in the
projected differential between the price of o0il and the
price of coal, and a decrease in the projected system
energy requirements. The current estimate of fuel savings
is based on long-term fuel price and energy projections
prepared in conjunction with this current fuel adjustment

clause filing.

Does this conclude your testimony?

Yes.
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